OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered, in duplicate, as of April 28, 2014, pursuant to Resolution No. RES-14-0025 adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on February 18, 2014, by and between FORENSIC TECHNOLOGY WAI, INC., a Canadian corporation ("Contractor"), with a place of business at 5757 Cavendish Blvd., Suite 200, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H4W 2W8, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH ("City"), a municipal corporation.

WHEREAS, the Long Beach Police Department currently utilizes an Integrated Ballistics Identification System (IBIS) known as BrassTrax supplied by FORENSIC TECHNOLOGY WAI, INC. to identify cartridges and cartridge casings recovered at crime scenes; and

WHEREAS, the Long Beach Police Department requires the BulletTrax module which builds upon the existing IBIS BrassTrax System to also identify bullets; and

WHEREAS, the BulletTrax System is the only such system approved by the Federal Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives for data entry into the National Integrated Ballistics Information Database and will assist the Long Beach Police Department in meeting federal reporting standards; and

WHEREAS, FORENSIC TECHNOLOGY WAI, INC. is the sole manufacturer and source for their products; and

WHEREAS, City did by Resolution No. RES-14-0025 determine that the City's need to purchase one (1) IBIS BulletTrax – 3D Acquisition Station could only be met by Contractor and, by reason of the foregoing, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids to purchase this IBIS, and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions contained herein the parties agree as follows:

||||

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

///

///

- 1. Contractor shall sell, furnish and deliver to City the Integrated Ballistics Identification System as authorized by Resolution No. RES-14-0025 and described in Exhibit "A" attached to this Contract and incorporated by this reference.
- City shall pay Contractor in due course of payments, following 2. receipt of an invoice from Contractor and upon acceptance from City, for the Integrated Ballistics Identification System the price shown in Exhibit "A", a sum not to exceed Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$565,000.00) annually, including tax.
- 3. Neither this Contract nor any of the moneys that may become due Contractor hereunder may be assigned without the prior written consent of City.
- 4. Any notices required hereunder or desired to be given by either party shall be in writing and personally delivered or deposited in the US Postal Service, first class postage prepaid, addressed to Contractor at the address stated herein, and to City at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California, 90802, Attn: City Manager. Notice shall be deemed given on the date personal delivery is made or on the date of deposit in the mail whichever first occurs.
- City shall have the benefit of any warranty from the manufacturer on 5. the Integrated Ballistics Identification System, and Contractor warrants that the Integrated Ballistics Identification System is in good working order and free from defect at the time of delivery.
- 6. For purposes of the warranty provided by the Contractor, the term of SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF this Contract shall commence on on-SITE TEST PROCEDURE, 2014 and shall terminate at midnight on Four (24) MONTHS LATER 2014.

 $/\!/\!/$ /// III///

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER.

"EXHIBIT A" Contains Proprietary Information and Shall Remain Confidential